2.5. Model implementation

2.5.1 Calibration of SWAT and GR4J model

The first step in calibration and validation process of the SWAT model is the identification of

sensitive parameters on the implemented watersheds (Arnold et al., 2012a). Such sensitivity

analysis can be performed locally (changing values one at a time) or globally (changing

values of all parameters). This latter requires a very large number of simulations to be done.

Here, a local sensitivity analysis was performed, highlighting the influence of six parameters

(table 30) on the streamflow simulations. These parameters belong to the most sensitive

(Nossent, 2012) and the most commonly used (Arnold et al., 2012a) parameters in water cycle

calibration. A brief description of each parameter is given below.

Table 30 : Description of the most sensitive parameters of the SWAT model in our study, with their default values, range of
calibration and minimum and maximum values form the semi-automatic calibration based on 1000  simulations run of

SWAT-CUP

Parameter Signification Default value
Range of

calibration

Fixed values

(min-max)

CN2 Curve number (no unit)
Calculated by

SWAT
+- 10% -10%

SURLAG Surface runoff lag coefficient (days) 4 0.5-5 0.5

ALPHA_BF Baseflow alpha  factor (days-1) 0.048 0.01-0.1 0.012-0.099

RCHRG_DP
Deep aquifer percolation fraction (no

unit)
0.01

0-0.5 0-0.45

GW_DELAY Groundwater delay time (days) 31 0.5-10 0.9-5.9

GW_QMIN
Threshold depth of water in the shallow

aquifer for return flow to occurs (mm)
1000

100-1500 500-1430

The SURLAG controls the fraction of the total surface runoff which is held in a surface runoff

storage before reaching the main channel.

The Curve Number depends on of the soil permeability, land-use and antecedent soil water

conditions, and controls the fraction of infiltrated water from precipitations.

The baseflow alpha factor corresponds to the groundwater flow response to changes in

recharge. A low value (near 0) indicates a very slow response, while a high value (near 1)

indicates a very quick response.

The groundwater delay time is the required time for the water to move from the lowest depth